the days past due. The details of provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables as at 31 December 2019
is set out in Note 16(e) to the financial statements.

The trade receivables of the Group as at 31 December 2019 comprise 4 major debtors that individually
represented 9%–26% (2018: 4%–40%) trade receivables as at these dates, respectively.

The credit risk for trade receivables by geographical area is as follows:

Group

2019 2018
S$’000 S$’000

Singapore 1,560 2,899
U. S. 12,413 11,883
Malaysia and Brunei 81 361

14,054 15,143

DESIGN CAPITAL LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

DESIGN CAPITAL LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Group has currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, primarily Euro, United States Dollar (“US$”) and Hong
Kong Dollar (“HK$”).

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible changes in Euro, US$ and HK$ with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

(Decrease)/increase in
profit before tax

2019 2018
S$’000 S$’000

Euro against S$
— Strengthened 5% (39) (47)
— Weakened 5% 39 47

US$ against S$
— Strengthened 5% 65 347
— Weakened 5% (65) (347)

HK$ against S$
— Strengthened 5% 856 –
— Weakened 5% (856) –

106 DESIGN CAPITAL LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

DESIGN CAPITAL LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Liquidity Risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and bank balances, the availability of
funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. At the end of each of the reporting period,
assets held by the Group for managing liquidity risk include cash and bank balances as disclosed in Note 18 to the
financial statements.